and Economic Exposure to Changes in Interest Rate” report for review by the Board of Directors, as summarized
below.  This report quantifies the potential changes in net interest income and net portfolio value should interest rates
go up 400 basis points or down 200 basis points (shocked), assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be
parallel to each other. Net portfolio value is defined as the market value of assets net of the market value of liabilities.
The market value of assets and liabilities is determined using a discounted cash flow calculation.  The net portfolio
value ratio is the ratio of the net portfolio value to the market value of assets.  All changes in income and value are
measured as percentage changes from the projected net interest income and net portfolio value at the base interest rate
scenario.  The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at September 30, 2012.  Various estimates regarding
prepayment assumptions are made at each level of rate shock. However, prepayment penalty income is included in
this analysis. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.  At September 30, 2012, the Company was
within the guidelines set forth by the Board of Directors for each interest rate level.

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate shock as of September 30, 2012:

Projected Percentage Change
In

Change in Interest Rate
Net Interest
Income

Net
Portfolio
Value

Net
Portfolio

Value Ratio
-200 Basis points -3.20 % 20.77 % 15.78 %
-100 Basis points -1.45 11.79 14.83
Base interest rate - - 13.63
+100 Basis points -4.04 -13.52 12.19
+200 Basis points -7.33 -26.74 10.69
+300 Basis points -11.49 -39.55 9.13
+400 Basis points -16.47 -42.27 7.77

- 45 -

Edgar Filing: FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

87

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations

AVERAGE BALANCES

Net interest income represents the difference between income on interest-earning assets and expense on
interest-bearing liabilities.  Net interest income depends upon the relative amount of interest-earning assets and
interest-bearing liabilities and the interest rate earned or paid on them.  The following table sets forth certain
information relating to the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition and Consolidated Statements of